STATE $10,938 44.0% 0.8% $11,026 35.1% -8.9% $12,668 38.5% 3.4% $11,037 32.8%
TRANS $9,409 44.8% -4.0% $10,541 45.7% 0.9% $13,381 56.9% 11.2% $10,790 51.4%
TREASURY $13,919 54.9% 2.3% $15,114 54.8% -0.1% $14,813 50.1% -4.7% $15,607 64.4%
VA $14,012 70.4% 12.6% $8,120 74.6% 4.2% $14,152 75.9% 1.3% $16,287 89.3%
All Others $10,258 60.2% 5.4% $12,444 70.6% 10.4% $12,800 60.9% 9.7% $12,360 56.4%
GOVERNMENTWIDE $12,324 51.9% -1.4% $12,444 49.2% -2.7% $12,883 57.4% 8.2% $13,734 58.2%

1. Agency Offices of the Inspector General SES members data included.  In the past, data on SES members in Agency Offices of the Inspector General were not included;
therefore, percentage comparisons to previous years are not appropriate.

2. Denotes non-certified agency based on certification status of appraisal system for calendar year 2004.

3. This was the first year of data for Department of Homeland Security.

1

1

FY 2004 EXCELLENCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY
Compensation for Career, Non-Career and Limited Term SES Employees 1

Agency

Average Rate
of Basic Pay

Before
Adjustment

Average 2
Adjustment

Average
Adjustment as

Percent of
Basic Pay

Before
Adjustment

Average Rate
of Basic Pay

After
Adjustment

AGRICULTURE $142,405 $9,564 6.7% $151,969
AID $141,577 $3,325 2.3% $144,902
COMMERCE $141,494 $4,569 3.2% $146,063
DEFENSE 3 $142,565 $1,059 0.7% $143,624
EDUCATION 3 $141,448 $2,733 1.9% $144,181
ENERGY $142,974 $6,086 4.3% $149,060
EPA $142,577 $7,358 5.2% $149,935
GSA $141,078 $6,506 4.6% $147,584
HHS $140,507 $5,594 4.0% $146,101
HOMELAND SECURITY 3, 4 -- -- -- --
HUD $140,507 $5,311 3.8% $145,818
INTERIOR $139,917 $6,822 4.9% $146,739
JUSTICE $142,679 $5,156 3.6% $147,835
LABOR $140,587 $7,158 5.1% $147,745
NASA $140,881 $4,797 3.4% $145,678
NRC $143,591 $5,713 4.0% $149,304
OMB $140,344 $2,355 1.7% $142,699
OPM $141,507 $6,791 4.8% $148,298
SBA $141,909 $10,486 7.4% $152,395
SSA $140,822 $6,279 4.5% $147,101
STATE $142,556 $4,218 3.0% $146,774
TRANS $142,034 $5,953 4.2% $147,987
TREASURY $140,471 $5,687 4.0% $146,158
VA $142,942 $7,887 5.5% $150,829
ALL OTHERS $143,512 $6,315 4.4% $149,827
GOVERNMENTWIDE $141,929 $5,202 3.7% $147,131

1. Agency Offices of the Inspector General SES members data included.

2. Average adjustment is based on all rated SES, not all SES received adjustments.

3. Denotes non-certified agency based on certification status of appraisal system for calendar year 2004.

4. Department of Homeland Security salary data was unavailable at the time this report was prepared.

1

1

FY 2004 EXCELLENCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY
Ratings for Career, Non-Career and Limited Term SES Employees 1

AGENCY SES Rated Rated At Highest Level Pct At Highest Level
AGRICULTURE 316 138 43.6%
AID 17 9 52.9%
COMMERCE 302 147 48.6%
DEFENSE 2 1120 1110 99.1%
EDUCATION 2 75 74 98.6%
ENERGY 390 173 44.4%
EPA 281 172 61.2%
GSA 96 27 28.1%
HHS 357 184 51.5%
HOMELAND SECURITY 2 263 224 85.2%
HUD 85 38 44.7%
INTERIOR 249 54 21.7%
JUSTICE 570 355 62.3%
LABOR 173 77 44.5%
NASA 410 312 76.1%
NRC 150 14 9.3%
OMB 66 22 33.3%
OPM 55 26 47.3%
SBA 44 31 70.4%
SSA 142 80 56.4%
STATE 156 134 85.9%
TRANS 201 67 33.4%
TREASURY 413 182 44.0%
VA 272 175 64.3%
ALL OTHERS 287 176 61.2%
GOVERNMENTWIDE 6490 4000 61.6%

1. Agency Offices of the Inspector General SES members data included. In the past, data on SES members in
Agency Offices of the Inspector General were not included; therefore, percentage comparisons to previous years
are not appropriate.

2. Denotes non-certified agency based on certification status of appraisal system for calendar year 2004.

	MEMORANDUM FOR HEADS OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – SES Performance Statistics FY 2004
	FY 2004 EXCELLENCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY: Career SES Performance – FY 2001- FY 2004 (selected agencies)
	FY 2004 EXCELLENCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY: Career SES Awards – FY 2001 - FY 2004